(9-18+19) (29,297,007) 3,055,681 (4,246,075) 2,024 (2,628) (278,163) 427 8

22. Monetary Items Net asset/liability position in
Foreign Currency
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (29,297,007) 3,055,681 (4,246,075) 2,024 (2,628) (278,163) 427 8

23. Import (*) 140,592,823 559,750 9,066,053 10,255 - 4,202 - -

24. Export (*) 206,313,611 199,881 13,364,738 - - 429,414 - -

(*) The Turkish Lira equivalents of the relevant export and import amounts are expressed at the CBRT’s foreign exchange buying rate as of 31 December 2021.

Exchange Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

As of 31 December 2022, if the TL changes by 20% against the following foreign currencies, the income statement will be
affected as follows. While performing the analysis, it is assumed that all other variables, especially interest rates, remain
constant.

As of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the exchange rate sensitivity analysis table is presented below:

Table of Exchange Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
As of 31 December 2022

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

If the US Dollar changes by 20% against TL
1- Net asset/liability in USD 45,699,447 (45,699,447) 45,699,447 (45,699,447)
2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 45,699,447 (45,699,447) 45,699,447 (45,699,447)
If the Euro changes by 20% against TL; - - - -
4- Net asset/liability in Euro 17,950,415 (17,950,415) 17,950,415 -17,950,415
5- The portion hedged against the Euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) 17,950,415 -17,950,415 17,950,415 -17,950,415
If the British Pound changes by 20% against TL;
7- Net asset/liability in GBP (1,208,720) 1,208,720 (1,208,720) 1,208,720
8- The portion hedged against the GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- British Pound Net Effect (7+8) (1,208,720) 1,208,720 (1,208,720) 1,208,720
If the Bulgarian Lev changes by 20% against TL;
10- Net asset/liability in Bulgarian Lev 803 (803) 803 (803)
11- The portion hedged against the Bulgarian Lev risk (-) - - - -
12- Bulgarian Lev Net Effect (10+11) 803 (803) 803 (803)
If the Chinese Yuan changes by 20% against TL;
13- Net asset/liability in Chinese Yuan 0 (0) 0 (0)
14- The portion hedged against the Chinese Yuan risk (-) - - - -
15- Chinese Yuan Net Effect (13+14) 0 (0) 0 (0)
If Swiss Franc changes by 20% against TL;
16- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc (30,211) 30,211 (30,211) 30,211
17- The portion hedged against the Swiss Franc risk (-) - - - -
18- Swiss Franc Net Effect (16+17) (30,211) 30,211 (30,211) 30,211
If the Japanese Yen changes by 20% against TL;
19- Net asset/liability in Japanese Yen 1 (1) 1 (1)
20- The portion hedged against the Japanese Yen risk (-)
21- Japanese Yen Net Effect (19+20) 1 (1) 1 (1)
If the Japanese Yen changes by 20% against TL;
22- Net asset/liability in Japanese Yen (343,558) 343,558 (343,558) 343,558
23- The portion hedged against the Japanese Yen risk (-)
24- Swiss Franc Net Effect (19+20) (343,558) 343,558 (343,558) 343,558
TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15+18+21+24) 62,068,177 (62,411,735) 62,411,735 (62,411,735)

174 175

DESA Annual Report 2022 DESA Annual Report 2022

DESA Deri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. DESA Deri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Footnotes Regarding the Financial Statements for the Account Period
Ended on 31 December 2022

Footnotes Regarding the Financial Statements for the Account Period
Ended on 31 December 2022

(Amounts are stated in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.) (Amounts are stated in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Table of Exchange Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis
As of 31 December 2021

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Appreciation

of Foreign

Currency

Depreciation

of Foreign

Currency
If the US Dollar changes by 20% against TL
1- Net asset/liability in USD 8,130,989 (8,130,989) 8,130,989 (8,130,989)
2- The portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 8,130,989 (8,130,989) 8,130,989 (8,130,989)
If the Euro changes by 20% against TL; - - - -
4- Net asset/liability in Euro (12,982,064) 12,982,064 (12,982,064) 12,982,064
5- The portion hedged against the Euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (12,982,064) 12,982,064 (12,982,064) 12,982,064
If the British Pound changes by 20% against TL;
7- Net asset/liability in GBP (1,014,808) 1,014,808 (1,014,808) 1,014,808
8- The portion hedged against the GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- British Pound Net Effect (7+8) (1,014,808) 1,014,808 (1,014,808) 1,014,808
If the Bulgarian Lev changes by 20% against TL;
10- Net asset/liability in Bulgarian Lev 655 (655) 655 (655)
11- The portion hedged against the Bulgarian Lev risk (-) - - - -
12- Bulgarian Lev Net Effect (10+11) 655 (655) 655 (655)
If the Chinese Yuan changes by 20% against TL;
13- Net asset/liability in Chinese Yuan 3 (3) 3 (3)
14- The portion hedged against the Chinese Yuan risk (-) - - - -
15- Chinese Yuan Net Effect (13+14) 3 (3) 3 (3)
If Swiss Franc changes by 20% against TL;
16- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc 5,885 (5,885) 5,885 (5,885)
17- The portion hedged against the Swiss Franc risk (-) - - - -
18- Swiss Franc Net Effect (16+17) 5,885 (5,885) 5,885 (5,885)
If the Japanese Yen changes by 20% against TL;
19- Net asset/liability in Japanese Yen (61) 61 (61) 61
20- The portion hedged against the Japanese Yen risk (-)
21- Japanese Yen Net Effect (19+20) (61) 61 (61) 61
TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15+18+21) (5,859,401) 5,859,401 (5,859,401) 5,859,401

Price Risk: In order not to be exposed to price risk, the company performs sales, cost and profitability analyses. It takes
the price risk under control by taking into account the changing market conditions.

Interest Risk: Changes in market interest rates cause fluctuations in the prices of financial instruments, which necessitates
the Company to cope with interest rate risk. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is related to the mismatch in the
maturities of asset and liability accounts. This risk is managed by covering the assets affected by interest rate changes with
the same type of liabilities.